
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 November 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 9.30am in Committee Room 
6 (Room 2006), 2nd Floor of Town Hall Extension. A Town Hall pass is needed 
to reach this room. 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Audit Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 

Membership of the Audit Committee 

Councillors - Ahmed Ali (Chair), Clay, Lanchbury, Russell, Stanton, Watson, Barker 
and Downs 
 
Independent Co-opted Members – Dr S Downs and Dr D Barker 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 October 2019. 
 

5 - 12 

5.   Treasury Management (Interim) Report 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive & City Treasurer will 
follow. 
 

 

6.   Internal Audit Assurance Report 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive & City Treasurer and 
the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management is enclosed.  
 

13 - 76 

7.   Outstanding Audit Recommendations 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive & City Treasurer and 
the Head of Audit and Risk Management is enclosed.  
 

77 - 108 

8.   Annual Governance Statement Update 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive & City Treasurer is 
enclosed. 
 

109 - 130 

9.   Governance Improvement Progress for Partnerships with 
Low or Medium Strength of Governance Assessment Ratings 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive & City Treasurer is 
enclosed. 
 

131 - 150 

10.   External Audit Progress Report and Update 
The report of the External Auditors is to follow. 

 



Audit Committee 

 

 

 
11.   The Committee's Work Programme 

The report of the Governance Team Leader is enclosed. 
 

151 - 158 

12.   Exclusion of the Public 
The officers consider that the following item contains exempt 
information as provided for in the Local Government Access to 
Information Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. The Committee is recommended to agree the 
necessary resolutions excluding the public from the meeting 
during consideration of this item. At the time this agenda is 
published no representations have been that this part of the 
meeting should be open to the public. 
 

 
[...]
mmittee  15 October 2019 

Audit Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 15 October 2019 
 
Present:  
Councillor Ahmed Ali (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Clay, Lanchbury, Russell, Stanton and Watson 
Dr D Barker (Co-opted Member) 
Dr S Downs (Co-opted Member) 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport  
 
AC/19/40. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 as a correct record. 
 
AC/19/41. External Audit Progress Report and Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of Mazars, which provided an update on 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditor. The 
report also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments which may 
be of interest to Members of the Committee. 
 
It was reported that since the last meeting they had completed work on the Council’s 
Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) return as required by the National Audit 
Office and had issued their unqualified conclusion on the Council’s WGA submission 
on 20 September 2019.  This had enabled Mazars to issue their Audit Completion 
Certificate for 2018/19 on that date. 
 
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
 
A Member queried the net expenditure figure for the WGA.  It was explained that the 
net expenditure figure was the difference between public sector income and 
expenditure with financing costs taken into account. 
 
A Member welcomed the fact that the submission of the Council’s accounts had been 
made on time and sought assurance that this would be repeated for 2019/20.  It was 
reported that Mazars had already begun to have discussion with the Council in 
relation to this to identify areas of work that could commence earlier in order to 
ensure next year’s account were also submitted on tim
[...]
c and result 
in a spike in complaints to try and communicate with residents in advance.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
AC/19/46. Work Programme and Audit Committee Recommendations Monitor  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained responses 
to previous recommendations was submitted for comment. Members were also 
invited to agree the Committee’s future work programme.   
 
It was commented that a number of previous recommendations made by the 
Committee in late 2018 and early 2019 still required responses.   

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  15 October 2019 

 
In relation to the recommendation that the minutes of the Manchester Local Care 
Organisation Audit Committee be submitted to this Committee for information, the 
Head of Audit and Risk Management commented that the MLCO did not have its own 
Audit Committee and it was actually Manchester Health Foundation Trust (MHFT) 
that had an Audit Committee.  He advised that a conversation would need to be had 
with colleagues at MHFT as to what could be provided to this Committee. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer agreed to arrange response to the 
outstanding recommendations in advance of the next meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Notes the Work Programme; and 
(2) Notes that the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer will arrange 

responses to the outstanding recommendations in advance of the next meeting. 
 
AC/19/47. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information 
 
AC/19/48. Annual Counter Fraud Report - PART B  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
and the Head of Audit and Risk Management, which provided a summary the 
outcome of reactive and proactive work undertaken during 2018/19 to investigate 
referrals of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
The report set out the context for fraud risks in the Council and the response to these 
risks. It provided a summary of the work delivered by Internal Audit along with other 
teams across the Council during the year, resolution of issues and areas identified for 
further development during 2019/20. 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management referred to the main points and themes 
within the report and responded to questions from the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report 
 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Manchester City Council 

Report for Information 

 

Report to:   Audit Committee - 12 November 2019 
 

Subject:   Internal Audit Assurance Report 2019/20 

 

Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer / Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management 

 

 

Summary 

 
The Internal Audit Section delivers an annual programme of audit work designed to 
raise standards of governance, risk management and internal control across the 
Council. This work culminates in the Annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion and an 
Annual Assurance Report. This report provides a summary of the audit work 
undertaken and opinions issued in the period April to September 2019. 
 

Recommendations 

 
Members are requested to: 
 
1. Consider and comment on the Internal Audit Assurance Progress Report to 30 
September 2019; and 
 
2. Confirm the proposed changes to the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20. 
 
  

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Contact Officers: 

 
Name: Carol Culley 
Position: City Treasurer 
Telephone: 0161 234 3406 
Email: c.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Tom Powell 
Position: Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 0161 234 5273 
E-mail: t.powell@manchester.gov.uk 

 

Background documents (available for public inspection): The following 
documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and have been 
relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents are 
available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy please 
contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

Page 13

Item 6



   

 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 (April 2019) 

 Outstanding Audit Recommendations Report (30 July and 12 November 2019) 

 Internal Audit Progress Report (30 July 2019) 

 Manchester and Salford Inner Relief Road Lessons Learned (15 October 2019)  
 

Page 14

Item 6



 

1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the work of the Internal Audit Section from 

April to September 2019 including progress toward delivery of the annual 
audit plan, a summary of assurance opinions on completed audits and a 
summary position on the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations. 
Focus is on the work produced in the second quarter of the year July to 
September.  The opinions and statistics have been shared with Directorate 
senior managers for discussion; to agree actions; and will be used to inform 
an overall annual assurance opinion in March 2020.    
 

1.2 Appended to this report are: 
 

 Appendix One: The full delivery status of the annual audit plan 

 Appendix Two: Executive summaries from 2019/20 audit opinion reports 
issued as final in the quarter 

 Appendix Three: Basis of Audit Assessments (Opinion/Priority/Impact) 
 

2. Audit Programme Delivery  

 
2.1 The following table is a summary of the outturn against the audit plan to date.    

 

Audit Status 2018/19 

Brought 

Forward 

2019/20      

Audit Plan 

Outputs 

Additional 

Items 

Final Report 19 28 4 

Draft Report 2 2  

Fieldwork Completed  4  

Fieldwork Started  10 2 

Planning  7  

Not started  38 1 

Cancelled / Deferred / 
Rescoped 

 14  

Totals 21 103 7 

 
2.2 Outputs include audit reports, management letters and advice and guida
[...]
ns.  
 
Internal Audit Opinion: 
Outstanding.  

Director: Paul 
Marshall, Strategic 
Director of Children’s 
Services 
 
Executive Member: 
Councillor Bridges 
 
Status: Three months 
overdue 
 
Action: Internal Audit 
to assess progress to 
implementation.  

 

P
age 108

Item
 7

A
ppendix 1,



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Audit Committee – 12 November 2019 
 
Report of:   Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 
Subject:  2019/20 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) –  
  Summary of Progress to Date 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report sets out a brief summary of the progress that has been made to date in 
implementing the governance recommendations from the 2018/19 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). It also outlines the next steps in the process of 
producing the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee is asked to note and comment on the progress made to date to 
implement the governance improvement recommendations from the 2018/19 Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Carol Culley  
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3406  
E-mail:  carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Vicky Clark  
Position:  Head of Performance, Research and Intelligence 
Telephone:  0161 234 3640 
E mail:  v.clark@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Sean Pratt 
Position:  Performance, Research and Intelligence Officer 
Telephone:  0161 234 1853 
E mail:  s.pratt@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 109

Item 8

mailto:carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:s.pratt@manchester.gov.uk


 

1. Introduction and Context 
 
1.1 The Council has a statutory obligation under the Accounts and Audit (England) 

Regulations 2015 to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which 
explains how the Council has complied with its Code of Corporate 
Governance. The AGS sets out how the Council has met its responsibilities for 
ensuring that business is conducted in accor
[...]
ngth of Governance Assessment Ratings  
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
The report provides an update on progress made to strengthen governance 
arrangements in the sixteen partnerships where a ‘Low’ or ‘Medium’ Partnership 
Strength of Governance rating was recorded in the 2018 Register of Significant 
Partnerships, as requested by the committee in February 2019.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee is requested to comment on and note the progress made to improve 
governance arrangements in the partnerships detailed in the report.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Carol Culley 
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3435 
E-mail:  Carol.Culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  James Binks 
Position:  Director of Policy, Performance and Reform  
Telephone:  0161 234 1146 
E-mail: j.binks@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Jill Hunt 
Position:  Performance and Intelligence Officer  
Telephone:  0161 234 1854 
E-mail: j.hunt@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the officers above. 

Page 131

Item 9

mailto:Carol.Culley@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:j.binks@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:j.hunt@manchester.gov.uk


Report to Audit Committee 11 February 2019 – Significant Partnerships Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 132

Item 9

https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/documents/s4387/Register%20of%20Significant%20Partnerships%202018.pdf


1. Introduction 
 

1.1 In recognition of the need to ensure that all the Council’s significant 
partnerships continue to perform well, delivering value for money and 
[...]

formed to develop the Hulme High Street area brought about following the 
Hulme City Challenge regeneration project initiated in the early 1990s. The 
site comprised the High Street area including the 'Asda' retail park along with 
the surrounding high street, market and residential development sites. Amec’s 
interest is now held by Muse Developments. Although there is a Council 
Officer listed as a director of the Company, the company is effectively 
dormant. The Council do not have involvement in the day to day running of the 
Company given the elapse of time since any real activity. 

 
2.2 The principal objective for the formation of this partnership arrangement was 

to develop the Hulme High Street area of the City. All but one of the sites has 
now been developed, and this site will be acquired by the Council as part of 
the winding up of the company. 

Page 133

Item 9



2.3 The Council has now commenced the process of acquiring the shares in 
Hulme High Street Ltd currently held by AMEC/Muse. The result being that the 
Council shall become the sole shareholder of the company hence no longer a 
joint venture or partnership. The Council’s legal team continue to prioritise this 
area of work; in the interim the partnership remains as ‘Low’ governance 
strength. 

 
Partnerships with a ‘Medium’ Strength of Governance Rating 
 
Manchester Working Ltd (entry 4) 

 
2.4 Manchester Working Ltd (MWL) was established as a joint venture company in 

2006 for the provision of building maintenance services for the Council and 
Northwards Housing. In 2018, the partnership was rated as ‘Medium’ 
governance strength. 

 
2.5 The contract between the Council, Northwards Housing and MWL has expired. 

A re-procurement tender exercise was undertaken in accordance with the EU 
public procurement rules and a new contract for Repairs and Maintenance 
Services to Northwards Housing Managed Stock and new adaptations across 
all Manchester City Council housing was subsequently aw
[...]
SCB, which consisted of the Manchester Safeguarding Children Board and 
Manchester Safeguarding Adults Board. The new MSP was established in 
response to new legislative guidance (Working Together 2018) which required 
all local areas to publish their new multi-agency safeguarding arrangements 
for children by 29 June 2019.  The legislation and guidance abolished the 
need for local areas to establish Local Children’s Safeguarding Boards (LSCB) 
where local authorities had lead responsibility to having partnership 
arrangements led by three strategic partners who all have equal responsibility 
for safeguarding arrangements in their local area.  The three strategic partners 
are the Chief Officers of the Local Authority, the Clinical Commissioning Group 
and Greater Manchester Police.  

 
2.27 Manchester saw the statutory requirement requiring a change to our 

partnership approach to safeguarding for children as an opportunity to align 
our partnership safeguarding arrangements for children and adults. The 
published arrangements are therefore also in line with the Care Act 2014 
requirements for Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB). In the new MSP 
arrangements the Adult Safeguarding Executive Group will fulfil the function of 
Safeguarding Adult Board detailed in Care Act 2014. 

 
2.28 Manchester’s Multi-Agency Safeguarding arrangements document was 

published in June 2019 range of activities continued across the partnership to 
confirm the detail and embed the new arrangements. A Project 
Implementation Group was established of key senior officers from the key 
partner agencies to progress the key aspects for implementation. This has 
included an amended structure by which to provide assurance regarding 
Partnership approach to safeguarding in Manchester.  

 
2.29 A range of workshops and activities have also informed the detail of the new 

arrangements to ensure we build upon a strong foundation and to provide 
assurance and confidence in our partnership safegua
[...]


 To monitor the implementation and outcomes of the Council’s internal audit programme and where required, to review 
summary and individual audit reports with significant implications for financial management and internal control. 

 

P
age 157

Item
 11



 

Treasury Management  
 
6. To monitor the performance of the Treasury Management function including:  
 

 approval of / amendments to the organisation’s adopted clauses, treasury management policy statement and treasury 
management practices;  

 

 budget consideration and approval;  
 

 approval of the division of responsibilities;  
 

 receiving and reviewing regular monitoring reports and acting on recommendations; and  
 

 approving the selection of external service providers and agreeing terms of appointment. 
 
Additional role of Audit Committee 

 
7. To overview the Council’s whistleblowing policy. 
 
 
Delegation: In exercising the above powers and responsibilities, the Committee shall have delegated power to make decisions and 
act on behalf of the Council. 
 
Note:  The Committee may itself determine not to exercise its delegated powers and instead make recommendations to the 
Council. 
 

P
age 158

Item
 11


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Assurance Report
	Internal Audit Assurance Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Assurance Appendix 2
	Internal Audit Assurance Appendix 3

	7 Outstanding Audit Recommendations
	Outstanding Recommendations Appendices

	8 Annual Governance Statement Update
	9 Governance Improvement Progress for Partnerships with Low or Medium Strength of Governance Assessment Ratings
	11 The Committee's Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  12 November 2019 

Audit Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12 November 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ahmed Ali (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Clay, Lanchbury, Russell, Watson,  
 
Co-opted Members: Dr Barker and Dr Downs 
 
Apologies: Councillor Stanton 
 
 
AC/19/49. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 as a correct record. 
 
AC/19/50. Treasury Management (Interim) Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided Members with an update on Treasury Management activities 
of the Council during the first six months of 2019-20.  
 
Decision  
 
To note the report. 
 
AC/19/51. Internal Audit Assurance Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer and the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management that provided 
Members with a summary of the work of the Internal Audit Section from April to 
September 2019, including progress toward delivery of the annual audit plan, a 
summary of assurance opinions on completed audits and a summary position on the 
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations. Focus was on the work produced 
in the second quarter of the year July to September.  The opinions and statistics had 
been shared with Directorate senior managers for discussion; to agree actions; and 
would be used to inform an overall annual assurance opinion in March 2020.    
The Chair stated that he welcomed the format of the Executive Summaries that had 
been provided throughout the report.  
 
A Member commented upon the Limited Assurance given for the governance 
arrangements between the Council and the Manchester Local Care Organisation 
(MLCO). The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management stated the challenges 
arose due to multiple organisations, acting as commissioners and providers and their 
respective reporting mechanisms and decisions making arrangements. He stated that 
whilst this was a complex landscape he reassured Members that non were acting 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  12 November 2019 

beyond their legal power or authority. He stated that he was confident that this could 
be resolved and added that all partners were committed to this. 
 
The Member further commented that KPIs needed to be agreed and monitored for 
the Manchester Local Care Organisation so that the benefits to residents could be 
monitored and assessed. The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer reported 
that KPIs needed to be appropriate and she stated the clear line of accountability 
rested with the Executive Director, Adult Social Services and her Deputy. She added 
that the benefits of the MLCO and the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams were 
beginning to be realised by preventing people going into hospital unnecessarily and 
moving people safely out of acute hospital care into a community setting.   
 
A Member requested that further to the report that had been considered by the 
Committee at their October meeting she still had concerns in relation to Adult Social 
Care and recommended that a further report on all of the outstanding 
recommendations identified by Internal Audit for Adult Services be submitted for 
consideration at a future meeting. The Member also stated that the Executive 
Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing and the Executive Director, Adult Social 
Services should be in attendance.  
 
A Member enquired what were the arrangements for the incidents reported where 
management did not agree with an internal audit assessment. The Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management informed the Committee that this was flexible and could 
be negotiated as long as Internal Audit were satisfied that appropriate actions were 
taken to address any identified risk. 
 
In response to the Corporate Services, Integrated Commissioning and Procurement 
information provided a Member requested that further details on all low value 
contracts and associated timescales be provided. The Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management stated that he would circulate information on these outside of the 
meeting. 
 
Decisions  
 
The Committee recommend:  
 
1. To receive a report on the all the outstanding recommendations identified by 
Internal Audit for Adult Services be submitted for consideration at a future meeting 
and that the Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing and the Executive 
Director, Adult Social Services be in attendance.  
 
2. To receive an update report on the Management Oversight and Supervision – 
Children’s Services be submitted for consideration at a future meeting and that the 
Deputy Director Children’s Services and the Executive Member for Children and 
Schools be in attendance. 
 
3. That the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management circulate information on the 
value of contracts referenced within the Integrated Commissioning and Procurement 
information. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  12 November 2019 

4. To confirm the proposed changes to the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20, subject to the 
comments from the Committee above. 
 
AC/19/52. Outstanding Audit Recommendations  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer and the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management that provided the 
details of progress to address outstanding recommendations in the High Priority 
categories.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management reported to the Committee that the 
recommendations relating to Children Missing from Home had been completed. 
Members welcomed this.  
 
Members noted that the Transition to Adults recommendations remained outstanding 
and noted that this was a longstanding issue. A Member commented that it was 
important to recognise the importance of this and the impact this had on citizens of 
Manchester. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management responded by stating 
that this was a complex area of activity, involving a number of services. He stated 
that the Executive Director Adult Social Services was seeking to deliver a holistic 
approach and that transitions was an area of high priority in the Adults Improvement 
Plan. He recommended that a further update on this specific activity is reported to the 
Committee at an appropriate time. Members endorsed this recommendation. 
 
In response to a comment from a Member regarding Disability Supported 
Accommodation Services, the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management stated 
that the issue of capacity did present a challenge. He stated that the outstanding 
recommendations had been escalated to the relevant Strategic Lead and Executive 
Member. He recommended that a further update on this specific activity is reported to 
the Committee at an appropriate time. Members endorsed this recommendation. 
  
The City Solicitor addressed the Committee in regard to Purchase Cards. She 
reported that the guidance in respect of purchase cards had been provided, and the 
intention was to appropriately embed these into both the Members and Employees 
Code of Conduct. She said that this would be done in consultation with both Human 
Resources and Trade Unions and it was anticipated that this would be completed by 
July 2020. She advised that the Codes of Conduct would be reported to Standards 
Committee for consideration and comment. 
 
Decisions  
 
The Committee recommend:  
 
1. To note the report. 
 
2. That a report on the overdue recommendations in relation to the Transition to 
Adults be submitted for consideration at an appropriate time, and all relevant 
Strategic Leads and Executive Members be in attendance. 
 
2. That a report on the overdue recommendations in relation to Disability Supported 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  12 November 2019 

Accommodation Services be submitted for consideration at an appropriate time, and 
all relevant Strategic Leads and Executive Members be in attendance. 
 
[Councillor Lanchbury declared a personnel and non-prejudicial interest as she is a 
Reg 44 visitor (an Independent Person who visits a children's residential home on a 
monthly basis.)] 
 
AC/19/53. Annual Governance Statement Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that set out a brief summary of the progress that had been made to date in 
implementing the governance recommendations from the 2018/19 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). It also outlined the next steps in the process of 
producing the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20. 
 
A Member noted the information provided that described that the Chief Executive of 
Liverpool City Council, had been appointed as the North West regional coordinator 
for Brexit preparations and reporting, and enquired when had that happened. The 
Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer sated that she would confirm the date and 
circulate this information to the Committee. 
 
A Member noted the information provided in relation to Cyber Security and enquired 
if this was to available to Members. She requested that if it was not then this training 
be extended to Members and information be shared with the Members Development 
Working Group. 
 
A Member commented on the reported 10% increase in managers completing Return 
To Work information promptly when compared to the same reporting period last year, 
stating that this was to be welcomed. 
 
In regard to the information provided against Action Point 3, Members noted their 
discussion when considering the previous agenda item, AC/19/51 and recommended 
that Officers took the concerns and views of the reporting of Adult Services into 
consideration.  The Director of Policy, Performance and Reform stated that 
comments of Members had been noted. 
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding ethnic diversity in senior 
management roles, the Director of Policy, Performance and Reform stated that 
consideration would be given has to how this information, and wider equalities data 
could be reported within these reports to the Committee.  
 
Decision  
 
To note the report. 
 
AC/19/54. Governance Improvement Progress for Partnerships with Low or 

Medium Strength of Governance Assessment Ratings  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided an update on progress made to strengthen governance 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  12 November 2019 

arrangements in the sixteen partnerships where a ‘Low’ or ‘Medium’ Partnership 
Strength of Governance rating was recorded in the 2018 Register of Significant 
Partnerships, as requested by the committee in February 2019.  
 
In response to a question from a Member the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Reform stated that substantive report on the Register of Significant Partnerships 
would be submitted to the February 2020 meeting for consideration, adding that the 
register was a live document and could be reviewed throughout the year.  
 
In regard to the Hulme High Street entry, the Performance and Intelligence Officer 
reported that the Council had now commenced the process of acquiring the shares in 
Hulme High Street Ltd currently held by AMEC/Muse. The result being that the 
Council would become the sole shareholder of the company hence no longer a joint 
venture or partnership. The Council’s legal team continued to prioritise this area of 
work; in the interim the partnership remained as ‘Low’ governance strength. Members 
welcomed this update. 
  
In response to the governance arrangements of the Northern Gateway, Members 
were informed that any changes to the business plan would need to be agreed by the 
Executive. 
 
Members welcomed the reported establishment of the Manchester Safeguarding 
Partnership (MSP) that had replaced the Manchester Safeguarding Children’s Board, 
which consisted of the Manchester Safeguarding Children Board and Manchester 
Safeguarding Adults Board. The new MSP had been established in response to new 
legislative guidance that required all local areas to publish their new multi-agency 
safeguarding arrangements for children by 29 June 2019.   
 
A Member commented that consideration needed to be given to all Tenant 
Management Organisations, not just the two that were referenced within the report 
when reporting the relationships between the Council and TMOs.  
 
In response to a specific question regarding the Brunswick PFI the Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer informed Members that all such schemes were 
monitored. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management suggested that the 
Committee may wish to consider a specific report on this activity when reviewing their 
Work Programme.  
 
Decision  
 
To note the report. 
 
AC/19/55. External Audit Progress Report and Update (Oral Report)  
 
The Committee heard from Stephen Nixon, Mazars the Council’s External Auditors. 
He advised Members that work was progressing and the detailed plan would be 
submitted to the Committee in the new year. 
 
Decision  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  12 November 2019 

To note the oral report. 
 
AC/19/56. The Committee's Work Programme  
 
A Member recommended that both the Children’s and Adults Directorates be 
included in the Risk Review Item scheduled for consideration at the December 
meeting, with all relevant Strategic Leads and Executive Members in attendance. 
 
Decision  
 
To approve the Work Programme subject to the above amendment. 
 
AC/19/57. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
AC/19/58. Oral report on Cyber Security Audit Findings  
 
The Committee received an oral report from the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management that provided Members with an update cyber security audit findings. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management then responded to questions from 
Members. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the oral report. 
 
 


